



OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781037

Case No. : SIC/KP(M)48/2021 Complainant/ appellant : Smti Sirawon Gogoi

Respondent : SPIO, O/o the Circle Officer, Dispur Rev. Circle

Date of hearing : 26.02.2021

Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P. Rout, IPS (Retd.)

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

26.02.2021

- 1. The petitioner Smti Sirawon Gogoi is present. The public authority to be represented by the SPIO, O/o the Circle Officer Dispur Revenue Circle is absent. However, he has submitted a written statement dated 23.2.2021 which is taken on records.
- 2. On perusal of the case records, it is seen the petitioner filed RTI petition dated 7.10.2020 before the SPIO of the Circle Officer, Dispur Revenue Circle. Being aggrieved by non furnishing of information, the petitioner filed first appeal petition on 17.11.2020 before the First Appellate Authority and then filed second appeal petition dated 28.1.2021 before the Commission. Accordingly notices were issued to both the parties and the second appeal petition is taken up for hearing today.
- 3. The Circle Officer of Dispur Revenue Circle prayed vide letter No. Dis.42/2017/531 dated 23.2.2021 to fix another date of hearing due to his urgent official engagement. After going through the prayer of the Circle Officer, the Commission observed that the Circle Officer could have intimated the action taken on the RTI petition as the proper reply would not have necessitated his presence before the Commission. The Commission granted his prayed and directs the Circle Officer to take necessary action on the RTI petition.
- 4. Fix 26.3.2021 at 12.00 noon for next date of hearing.

Sd/-

Dtd. 26.2.2021

(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Joint Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ KP(M)48/2021

Copy to:

1. The SPIO, O/o the Circle Officer, Dispur Revenue Circle, Kamrup(M), Guwahati-29 for

- information and necessary action

 2. Smti Sirawon Gogoi, C/o Iswar Chandra Gogoi, Lokhra, Barbakra Jharu Mikir Path H.No-12, PO- Sawkuchi Guwahati-781040 for information
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Joint Registrar i/c
Assam Information Commission